

ORIGINAL

In the Supreme Court of Ohio

MARY LOU BURKHART,	:	
	:	Case No. 2013-0580
<i>Plaintiff-Appellee,</i>	:	
	:	
v.	:	On Appeal from the
	:	Court of Appeals of Wood County,
H.J. HEINZ CO., et al,	:	Sixth Appellate District
	:	
<i>Defendant-Appellant.</i>	:	
	:	Court of Appeals
	:	Case No. WD-12-008

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE OHIO MANUFACTURERS' ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT H.J. HEINZ CO.

Richard D. Schuster* (0022813)
**Counsel of Record*
 Daniel E. Shuey (0085398)
 Damien C. Kitte (0084057)
 VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR AND PEASE LLP
 52 East Gay Street
 P.O. Box 1008
 Columbus, Ohio 43216-1008
 (614) 464-5475; Fax No. (614) 719-4955
 rdschuster@vorys.com
 deshuey@vorys.com; dckitte@vorys.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae The Ohio Manufacturers' Association

Joshua Lanzinger, Esq. (0069260)
 Assistant Ohio Attorney General
 One Government Centre, Suite 1340
 Toledo, Ohio 43604
 (419) 245-2550; Fax No. (419) 245-2520
 joshua.lanzinger@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for Ohio Bureau of Workers' Compensation

Keith A. Savidge, Esq. (0014242)
 Andrew D. Bemer, Esq. (0015281)
 Eric D. Baker, Esq. (0070025)
 Seeley, Savidge, Ebert & Gourash Co., LPA
 26600 Detroit Road
 Cleveland, Ohio 44145
 (216) 566-8200; Fax No. (216) 566-0213
 kasavidge@sseg-law.com
 adbemer@sseg-law.com
 edbaker@sseg-law.com

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant, H.J. Heinz Co.

David S. Bates, Esq. (0059344)
 Joshua P. Grunda, Esq. (0084266)
 6555 Dean Memorial Pkwy.
 Boston Heights, Ohio 44236
 (330) 650-0088; Fax No. (330) 467-4493
 dbates@windstream.net

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee, Mary Lou Burkhart

FILED
 AUG 12 2013
 CLERK OF COURT
 SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	2
<u>Proposition of Law:</u>	2
Pursuant to Evid.R 804(B)(1), two distinct criteria must be met before testimony of an unavailable witness from a prior proceeding may be admitted against a party in a civil proceeding: 1) That party or that party’s predecessor in interest 2) must have had an opportunity and similar motive to develop the testimony	2
A. Testimony from a Prior Proceeding Is Inadmissible Against A Party Unless the Party or the Party’s Predecessor In Interest Had an Opportunity to Develop the Testimony.....	3
1. The Plain Meaning of Predecessor in Interest is One Who Precedes Another With Respect to a Legal Share in Something.....	3
2. The Non-Binding Federal Cases Cited by the Sixth District are Wrongly Decided and Should Be Rejected	6
B. Determining Whether a “Similar Motive to Develop the Testimony” Exists Requires a Case-By-Case Determination That Is Not Met Simply Because the Parties Are Both Defendants.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>Athridge v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 474 F.Supp.2d 102 (D.D.C. 2007)	6
<i>Burkhart v. H.J. Heinz Co.</i> , 6th Dist. No. WD-12-008, 2013-Ohio-723	passim
<i>D.A.B.E., Inc. v. Toledo-Lucas County Bd. of Health</i> , 96 Ohio St.3d 250, 2002-Ohio-4172, 773 N.E.2d 536	4
<i>Fehrenbach v. O'Malley</i> , 113 Ohio St.3d 18, 2007-Ohio-971, 862 N.E.2d 489	4, 5
<i>Horton v. Harwick Chemical Co.</i> , 73 Ohio St.3d 679, 653 N.E.2d 1196 (1995)	10
<i>In re IBM Peripheral EDP Devices Antitrust Litigation</i> , 444 F.Supp. 110 (N.D. Cal. 1978)	9
<i>In re Screws Antitrust Litigation</i> , 526 F.Supp. 1316 (D. Mass. 1981)	9
<i>Lane v. Brainerd</i> , 30 Conn. 565 (1862)	6
<i>Lloyd v. Am. Export Lines, Inc.</i> , 580 F.2d 1179 (3rd Cir. 1978)	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Martin v. Elden</i> , 32 Ohio St. 282 (1877)	5
<i>Murphy v. Owens-Illinois, Inc.</i> , 779 F.2d 340 (6th Cir. 1985)	6
<i>Ohio Consumers' Counsel v. PUC</i> , 111 Ohio St.3d 300, 2006-Ohio-5789, 856 N.E.2d 213	7
<i>Smith v. Mitchell</i> , 35 Ohio St.3d 237, 520 N.E.2d 213 (1988)	5
<i>State ex rel. Lake Erie Constr. Co. v. Indus. Comm.</i> , 62 Ohio St.3d 81, 578 N.E.2d 458 (1991)	5
<i>State ex rel. Potts v. Comm'n on Continuing Legal Educ.</i> , 93 Ohio St.3d 452, 755 N.E.2d 886 (2001)	4
<i>State ex rel. Tyler v. Alexander</i> , 52 Ohio St.3d 84, 555 N.E.2d 966 (1990)	7
<i>State ex rel. Whitacre-Greer Fireproofing Co. v. Conrad</i> , 96 Ohio St.3d 340, 2002-Ohio-4742, 774 N.E.2d 1209	4
<i>State v. Banaag</i> , 9th Dist. No. 98CA33, 2000 Ohio App. LEXIS 167 (Jan. 26, 2000)	9
<i>State v. Boston</i> , 46 Ohio St.3d 108, 545 N.E.2d 1220 (1989)	7

<i>State v. Dever</i> , 64 Ohio St.3d 401, 596 N.E.2d 436 (1992).....	7
<i>State v. McCormick</i> , 4th Dist. No. 95CA765, 1996 Ohio App. LEXIS 3072 (July 11, 1996).....	10
<i>Thomas v. Freeman</i> , 79 Ohio St.3d 221, 680 N.E.2d 997 (1997)	4

STATUTES

O.R.C. 2307.22	11
O.R.C. 2307.22(A)(1).....	11
O.R.C. 2307.22(B).....	11
O.R.C. 2307.96(B).....	10

RULES

56 F.R.D. 183, 321 (1973).....	8
Fed.R.Evid. 102	7
Fed.R.Evid. 804(b)(1).....	6, 7, 8
Ohio R.Evid. 804(B)(1)	passim

TREATISES

Weissenberger’s Ohio Evidence Treatise § 804.16.....	1
--	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (8th Ed.2004) 828.....	5
Black’s Law Dictionary (9th Ed.2009) 1571	5
H.R. Rep. No. 650, 93 rd Cong.2d Sess. 4 (1975).....	8
Lawrence, <i>The Admissibility of Former Testimony Under Rule 804(b)(1): Defining A Predecessor In Interest</i> , 42 U.Miami L.Rev. 975 (1988).....	8
S.Rep. No. 1277, 93 Cong.2d Sess. 28 (1974).....	8
Weissenbrger, <i>The Former Testimony Hearsay Exception: A Study in Rulemaking, Judicial Revisionism, and the Separation of Powers</i> , 67 N.C.L.Rev. 295 (1989).....	6
